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What is Grant for Research and Development?

Grant for Research and Development is a DIUS business support solution delivered by regionally by the nine English Regional Development Agencies. The grant helps businesses carry out research and development work that will lead to technologically innovative products, processes or services. Small and medium sized businesses and individuals planning to start up businesses in England are eligible.  

Equivalent support is available through the Carbon Trust for projects with potential to lead to significant reductions in CO2 emissions. If your project falls into this category we may pass your application to the Carbon Trust for consideration first. We will notify you if we intend to do this.

The following types of grant are available:

	Help Available
	Proof of Market

	Minimum grant
	£5,000

	Maximum grant
	£20,000

	Maximum % of costs covered
	 60% 

	Project duration
	3-9 months


Proof of Market grants help you test the commercial potential of an idea for a technology innovative new product, process or service through market research, market testing and competitor analysis. Projects may include: identification of target markets; market size; future direction of market; barriers to entry; related market research and testing of USP; competitor analysis; price points; potential market share; identification of any technical barriers; exploration of IP protection routes; and, IP protection.

	Help Available
	Micro Development

	Minimum grant
	£5,000

	Maximum grant
	£20,000

	Maximum % of costs covered
	 45% 

	Project duration
	3-12 months


Micro Development grants help you develop a simple, low-cost working prototype that is ready for commercial exploitation (by which we mean ready for manufacturing, licensing or sale), or a pre-production technology that can be used in technologically innovative products or processes.

	Help Available
	Research

	Minimum grant
	£20,000

	Maximum grant
	£100,000

	Maximum % of costs covered
	 60% 

	Project duration


	6 to18 months


Research grants help you assess the technological and commercial feasibility of an innovative technology. These projects will involve planned research or critical investigation aimed at producing new scientific or technical knowledge, which may be useful in developing new products, processes or services. ‘Blue skies’ research is not eligible. Projects may include: conceptual formulation and design, technical feasibility studies, trials and testing, small-scale demonstration to provide basic proof of technical feasibility, IP protection, investigation of production and assembly options, pre-clinical research studies including target identification and validation and Phase 0 pre-clinical studies.

Research Projects will aim to:

· confirm the original technical and commercial aims are viable;

· carry out any basic research
 needed to define the objectives;

· define the operational, technical and design aspects;

· consider action on any intellectual property arising from or needed by the project;

· determine the prospective benefits, including the potential outputs;

· determine the longer term market effects and the possibility of exploitation;

· set overall and phase objectives and target dates for the full project and subsequent exploitation; and

· define the economic, commercial and dissemination objectives.

	Help Available
	Development

	Minimum grant
	£20,000

	Maximum grant
	£250,000

	Maximum % of costs covered
	 40% for small businesses

35% for medium sized business 

	Project duration
	6 to 36 months


Development grants help you develop a pre-production prototype involving a significant technological advance. These projects will involve the development of new or substantially improved devices, products, processes or services. 

Development projects will shape the results of industrial research into a plan or design for a new, altered or improved product, process or service for commercial use, including creating an initial prototype which could not be used commercially. It does not include the routine or general changes made to products, production lines, manufacturing processes, existing services and other operations in progress, even if those changes may represent improvements.

Development Projects will aim to:

· create a pre-production prototype of the product or process (i.e. up to but not including industrial application and commercial exploitation, but including pilot and demonstration prototypes);

· define the operational, technical, design and manufacturing aspects of the final product or process;

· consider the ownership or licensing of intellectual property arising from or needed by the Project;

· determine the prospective benefits, including the potential outputs;

· determine the longer term market effects and exploitation;

· set objectives and target dates for subsequent exploitation;  and

· define the economic, commercial and dissemination objectives for exploitation.

	Help Available
	Exceptional Research
	Exceptional Development

	Minimum grant
	£100,000
	£250,000

	Maximum grant
	£250,000
	£500,000

	Maximum % of costs covered
	 60% 
	  40% for small businesses

35% for medium sized business  

	Project duration
	6 to 36 months
	6 to 36 months


In exceptional cases, larger grants may be available to support projects that are strategically important to an industrial or technology sector. An Exceptional project will have a major effect on the overall performance of an industry (and, ideally, across industrial sectors) in terms of the way it works, increasing its productivity or its sustainable development. Projects are likely to have a significant impact on the UK’s competitive position and/or be critical to addressing societal or environmental challenges. 

Exceptional projects generally incur above average costs, contain a higher degree of risk and experience longer lead times to market. However, high costs alone are not enough to warrant ”exceptional” status. Projects of this nature are more often, but not exclusively, found in the bioscience or low carbon sector. Priority will be given to technologies and sectors identified by the Technology Strategy Board and in Yorkshire Forwards Regional Economic Strategy. 

Get the Right help for your business  
The Government offers a range of practical support to help business overcome the barriers to success. This includes a number of solutions that are designed to help early stage technology businesses to innovate and to help businesses to start-up and grow. Many of these solutions are available regionally 
For example, many early-stage companies improve their chances of achieving rapid growth by joining a business incubator or business innovation centre. These provide an environment where young companies can flourish, drawing on resources shared with other businesses, such as premises and management services. 
If you’re your R&D project is successful you may need further funding to get your product, process or service to market.
Your local Business Link will be able to help you to access the right support at the right time. Experienced advisers help businesses innovate, improve, grow and be more competitive by analysing their development needs and providing access to the most appropriate Government, private or voluntary support. Business Link also acts as a gateway to a wide network of business support organisations.

For details of your nearest Business Link operator, call 0845 600 9 006. 

You might also wish to visit the Grants and Support Directory at www.businesslink.gov.uk/support which contains a comprehensive guide to all business support schemes offered by central and local Government as well as private organisations.

Am I eligible to apply?

You can apply for a Proof of Market Project grant if you are planning to start up a new business or are already operating a business in England which:

· Has fewer than 250 full-time employees (including partners and executive directors) worldwide; and

· Has either an annual turnover of no more than £50 million or an annual balance sheet total (total assets net of depreciation) of no more than £43 million.

You can apply for a Micro Project grant if you are planning to start up a new business or are already operating a business in England which:

· Has fewer than 10 full-time employees (including partners and executive directors) worldwide; and

· Has either an annual turnover of no more than £2 million or an annual balance sheet total (total assets net of depreciation) of no more than £2 million.

You can apply for a Research Project or Exceptional Research Project grant if you are planning to start up a new business or are already operating a business in England which:

· Has fewer than 50 full-time employees (including partners and executive directors) worldwide; and

· Has either an annual turnover of no more than £10 million or an annual balance sheet total (total assets net of depreciation) of no more than £10 million.

You can apply for a Development Project grant or Exceptional Development Project grant if you are planning to start up a new business or are already operating a business in England which:

· Has fewer than 250 full-time employees (including partners and executive directors) worldwide; and

· Has either an annual turnover of no more than £50 million or an annual balance sheet total (total assets net of depreciation) of no more than £43 million.

Large businesses carrying out carbon reduction projects may also be eligible for support from the Carbon Trust.
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Projects must be carried out in England and may involve technologies relating to all sectors other than defence. 

Most businesses are not in a position to carry out more than one research and development project at the same time, so we would not normally expect you to be carrying out other research and development projects with public support.  Additionally, you can only have one Grant for Research and Development application under appraisal at any one time.

If your application is unsuccessful at the first attempt you may apply again, but applications for the same project will not be considered more than twice.

Are there any restrictions?

Under the conditions of the grant you may not (without our permission) manufacture or allow others to manufacture items outside the European Economic Area using the results of work supported by the grant. This applies from the project start date until five years after the final grant payment is made.


[image: image2]
What are the criteria for deciding who gets a grant?

Regional Development Agencies are responsible for appraising applications and deciding which projects to support in their region. 
There is no automatic entitlement to the grant. Grant for Research and Development is discretionary and there is no guarantee that you will be offered a grant, even if your business and project is eligible. 

Your application will be appraised against the selection criteria below to assess the suitability of the project in terms of technological innovation and value for money to the taxpayer. Priority will be given to applications that are aligned with our Regional Economic/Innovation Strategy.  Details of priority areas identified under the Strategy are available at http://www.yorkshire-forward.com/about/what-we-do/strategy/the-res
Your project will be assessed under the following headings:

· Technology. We will carefully consider the level of technological innovation involved with the proposed work. We will consider whether the project involves novelty (by which we mean new to an industry or market), technological innovation (by which we mean a technological development that will form an improved alternative, or the basis of a significant improvement, over existing products or processes) and/or technology advance (by which we mean a step advance over existing technologies). There must be technical risks and technology challenges to be addressed by the planned research and development work.

· Commercial. These considerations include whether there is a market for the work, the size of the market, and how you plan to get your product or process to market.

· Applicant and business. These include your experience and skills, whether the project and your business are viable, your track record, and whether you have a good business case for support.

· Need for the grant. Projects will only be supported if you can demonstrate grant funding is essential for the project to progress. Grants are unlikely to be awarded to companies that have sufficient resources to carry out the project without public support.

· Wider aspects. If there are wider environmental or social benefits to your project (eg crime reduction), these will be considered in addition to the financial aspect of your proposal. These benefits might include increased energy efficiency; reduced use of diminishing resources, increased recycling; crime reduction, etc. We will also give consideration to good design, both in the methodology you intend to follow in developing the new product or process, and in the design of the product or process itself.  This may be evidenced by the development of products/processes that closely match customers needs, are easy and cost effectiveness to produce, and are easy to use and of high quality.  

Software projects

Software projects must involve significant technical development (engineering) that produces at least a step change impact on how computers are programmed or used. 

Only the following types of project will be considered to meet this criterion: 

· The evolution of software methodology to produce a radically new application, contributing important leaps in the performance of the technology or service that will have industry-wide commercial appeal;

· Software engineering projects leading to critically important advances in the state of the art that are capable of widespread industrial application. 

The degree of innovation and technical risks associated with any software development will need to be viewed within the wider context of the technology development which would occur in this sector by its very nature.

Communications technology projects that involve a significant component of software development of the type outlined above should address the software development criteria in addition to those for the development of the communications technology aspects of the project.

Because of the sheer number of proposals we receive for software projects, we are unable to support projects that, in our judgement, lead to incremental development, increased functionality or general improvements in efficiency, no matter how much merit there may be in such work.  Standard engineering tasks which include elements of software porting, data gathering/inputting, product enhancements or integration of off-the-shelf components are not considered to be sufficiently innovative to qualify for a grant.

How do I apply?

Grant for Research and Development is administered in Leeds by the R&D Grants department at Yorkshire Forward.  If you intend to carry out your project in the Yorkshire region you should submit your application to the R&D Grants department at Yorkshire Forward. Please note that your businesses must be based in the region in which you apply for funding.
Your local Business Link or Regional Development Agency will advise you on the correct application route, this may involve submitting an outline application for review which will help the R&D Grants department to ensure that Grant for Research and Development is the most appropriate source of funding for your project and that you generally meet the eligibility criteria. 
If you are invited to make a full application you will need to submit a more detailed proposal in support of your application which will form the basis of your business case for funding. Your proposal will be considered as a business proposition and assessed with a view to getting value for money.

Any outline application and subsequent project proposal should be focused and clear, rather than lengthy and wordy. You should concentrate your case on the selection criteria for the grant. You will need to demonstrate that you are eligible and that the project is suitable for public support.

If you need any guidance, please speak to your local Business Link operator. Business Link will be able to answer any questions you might have about your eligibility and the conditions of the grant. They will also be able to put you touch with someone who can help you prepare a proposal if you would find that helpful. 

If any details within your application change after you submit your proposal and before you are notified of the decision, you must tell us immediately in writing.  If you do not, we may withdraw any offer if your application is successful.

What should my project proposal look like and what should it cover?

You should follow the format and guidance below to make sure your project proposal is focused. You must carefully cover all of the conditions against which your project will be assessed to make sure your proposal is well rounded. 

A Proof of Market or Micro Project proposal will, on the whole, be easier to prepare than an Exceptional Project proposal, which will need a detailed argument to explain the strategic importance of the proposed work. 

Keep the proposal simple (supported by any technical papers) and develop your case for support in line with the selection criteria. We are not looking for a scientific paper, a few properly prepared pages of detail that give an idea of what the project involves and its potential as a technological innovation that could lead to lasting business growth. We will not fund projects that lack commercial potential and you should ensure you carefully set out the commercial, as well as the technical, merits of the proposal. By following the format and guidance set out below, you can make sure your proposal is focused and gives all the necessary information.

The main thing is that you should try to present a clear and properly argued case.

	The proposal should be no more than 10 pages of A4 paper (with a minimum font size of 10 point). Please feel free to support your business case with additional information (e.g. a business plan), but keep the proposal focused on the conditions.

Please do not bind your proposal (it may be necessary to photocopy parts of it).

Electronic copies of applications and proposals can be accepted, but email is not secure and if you submit an application in this way you do so at your own risk. We will need a signed, paper copy of your application before they can give you a decision.




Project proposal

(preferred format)

Part A Introduction (one page)

	The introduction is the basis of your business case for support. It does not need to be more than a page of A4 paper, but make it a focused argument for support (to be backed up by the detail within the other sections of the proposal).


Please write the introduction in clear terms (so that anyone who may not be familiar with the technology can understand it). Explain what you are going to develop (the deliverable and its purpose), why you see the need for the work (the market demand) and how you expect to use the work (that is, use or sell the product or process). The introduction gives you the opportunity to set out clearly your case for support. It should give a summary of the potential of the project as a viable business proposition.

• Project aims and project deliverables

Explain what you plan to do (the aim) and what the output will be from the project (the deliverables). A short project description is always helpful in setting the picture.

• The reasons for the work

Explain clearly why you need to carry out the work and why there is a need for the product or process. You must describe clearly how the product or process is new.

Explain how your product will be particularly useful and what evidence you have to support this. Explain why your proposed product or process is innovative or novel (Micro Projects) or represents a significant technological advance (Research Projects and Development Projects). What makes the output of your project different from the existing products or processes that are currently available? What is its competitive edge? Why is it more attractive to the consumer (is it cheaper, faster, more powerful, for example)? What does the technology enable end users or customers to do? Why is this valuable to them? Express this in financial terms if possible.  

• The project cost and length

How much will the project cost overall? What percentage of the costs will be internal (for example, labour, overheads and materials) and external (for example, consultancy, sub-contracting and testing)? How long do you expect the project to take? What are the most important milestones?

• The project location

Where is the project work taking place? If any work is taking place away from where your main business is based please explain why. Yorkshire Forward funds a number of facilities including business incubators and science parks where you may be able to undertake your project if you don’t have access to business premises. Some of these may be available at a subsidised cost. Details of the facilities available in your region can be found at our website on www.yorkshire-forward.com.
• Why do you need the grant and what would happen without it?

You must show that you need a grant to carry out the project. Explain why you are applying for a grant and the effect of the support on your project and business development. How do you plan to fund your share of the project costs? For existing businesses we will look at your history of public support and exploitation of earlier projects and the ‘track record’ of your business. If there is a history of applying for grant funding to develop the business this will be taken into consideration.  

Explain how you will fund the project and show that funds will be available. You must provide clear evidence of funding – see Part D below. You will need to list any private or public sources of financial help you have applied for in connection with the project (from, for example, Regional Development Agencies, other Government Departments, banks, venture capital companies and corporate venture partners, the National Endowment for Science, Technology and the Arts (NESTA), or loan guarantees) and describe what happened. You must back up statements of financial support with written evidence (for example, a copy of a loan agreement or a bank overdraft facility). If the application is successful  a conditional letter of support can be provided, but funding must be confirmed before a legally binding offer letter can be offered.

Part B The work plan (two to three pages)

Explain what you plan to do and how you plan to carry out the work. If you include any technical papers, append them. Remember that your application will probably be passed to a third-party expert for a confidential technical assessment. You should understand that you will NOT have the opportunity of having a dialogue with this expert and therefore it is important that this part of your written application clearly conveys the technological innovation in appropriately technical terms.

• Tasks and associated technical risks

Give a brief description of the technical work being carried out during the project and identify the main tasks and risks associated with the research and development. You may wish to provide a risk assessment table showing the level of the risks involved and how you plan to mitigate or overcome those risks and challenges.

• Proposed methodology

How do you plan to overcome those risks and challenges?

• Work plan

Provide a project Gantt (progress) chart (see Appendix A for an example) that lays out the tasks in a logical order within the set timescale. This type of chart clearly shows that you have planned the work and provides a way of managing the project. The timescale for the project must be realistic and must result in the project deliverables. The tasks along with the associated resource should be clearly identified.

• Project costs

You must use the table of project costs (Appendix B or C) to give a breakdown of costs.

Costs must be reasonable and justified. All costs must be necessary for your project. You must give the basis of all costing (for example, hourly or daily rates and workdays given to tasks, quotations or estimates for materials, consultancy, sub-contracts and so on).

PROOF OF MARKET GRANTS ONLY

Proof of Market applications may be narrowly focused on one or more of the activities below as appropriate:

Market assessment 

Which would normally be conducted by a third-party and conclude in a published report. Applicants proposing to conduct this work using their own staff and therefore bidding for internal Pay and Overheads will need to demonstrate that such an exercise can be conducted objectively in this way. Market assessment is not intended to finance attendance at exhibitions and trade events for the purpose of  general networking. Market research day rates should be in line with market rates.
IPR

Advice on intellectual property protection strategies and initial expenditures to enable that protection 

Consultancy

Work to identify likely technical barriers to development

ALL OTHER R&D GRANTS

In all other R&D grants a wide profile of costs is acceptable with the emphasis on the practical advancement of the technological innovation.

Preparation of technical manuals, intellectual property costs, market assessment and training are expected to be relatively minor elements within the overall proposal, with none of them exceeding 15% of total project costs.

Where costs are largely internal, in Pay and Overheads, substantiation of team skills will be looked for in appended CVs.

Where there are substantial external costs we will need to consider:

· The likely supplier(s) of those external services and evidence of the expertise that they bring;

· Any evidence of the work being specified and costed through quotations; and,.

· The reasons why such work is not being done internally if such an alternative is possible.

ALL applications must be proposed against the cost headings set out in Appendix C, the definition of these is discussed below 

• Staff pay 

Give your current staff cost rates and estimate the pay of staff working directly on the project (salary or an estimated pay rate for self employed staff and partners). Eligible staff costs should reflect your current rates. Include National Insurance and pension costs in overheads rather than labour costs. 

Reasonable overheads are eligible for support, but you will need to explain unusually high costs. You should include an explanation of your calculation of overheads.

• Materials used are those you have bought from other organisations. If waste or scrap material has value beyond the course of the project, you must deduct the residual value from the cost.

• External costs such as consultancy or sub-contract charges and fees for trials and testing, are eligible. 

Costs of drafting technical manuals are eligible for support if they are necessary for the project. 

• Intellectual property costs may, for example, include the costs of patenting your own technology or registering your own design and buying in the right to use the intellectual property of others. However you must show that you have the exclusive rights to exploit the technology/IP you develop.

• Capital equipment and tooling costs are only eligible if they are needed for the project. The residual value at the end of the project should be shown in the table of costs and the final total reduced appropriately. By ‘residual value’ we mean the value of an asset beyond the length of the assisted project (for example, if a machine is purchased for £3,000 and has a likely life of three years, the residual value of the machine at the end of a 12-month assisted project might be £2,000).

• Except in the case of Proof of Market grants, you may only use up to 15 per cent of a grant on the costs of a limited market assessment. This kind of activity includes work during the lifetime of the project to identify possible future markets for the end product or process. The activity should prepare the way for the development and exploitation phases of a specific project. Market research and market survey costs are not eligible except in the case of Proof of Market grants..

• Training costs are eligible if they are necessary for the work.

If you have costs that cannot be included in any of the above headings, you should add them together under ‘Other costs’, but clearly say what these costs relate to and justify them.

The following are not eligible costs as part of a Grant for Research and

Development project:

· ‘In-kind’ contributions

· Interest charges

· Input VAT (if it is reclaimable from HM Customs and Excise)

· Dividends

· Hire-purchase interest and any associated service charges

· Profit earned by a subsidiary or related business in providing materials, subcontracting, consultancy or trials and testing

· Buying land and buildings

· The cost of any consultancy used in applying for the grant

· Contingency costs

• Project cash flow

After you have calculated your project you should show how you will fund the work over the length of the project. Remember, grants are refunded against spending; that is, you must spend the money before you can claim any money back (although, in the case of a Research Project, 20% of the grant is paid in advance). You will need to supply a breakdown of costs in the form of a table and a project cash flow (see the example formats in the appendices).

• Project team

Name your project team (provide CVs – see Part E below) and give details of the external skills, knowledge, expertise, and resources being used on the project (for example, sub-contractor, consultant and so on). Specify who is responsible for each task.

Part C Marketability (one to three pages) – not needed for Proof of Market projects

You need to demonstrate that there is a market for the technology and that you have properly considered realistic ways of entering the market and using the results of the project.

• The market, market potential and exploitation plan

Give some background on the market, the market need and the market potential and how you plan to make your product or process a commercial success. Include evidence supporting your claims about the market size, market need, eg. the results of market research, market surveys, interviews or focus groups with customers and users. Explain how the results have or will inform the project.

Explain how you plan to enter the market (for example, manufacture in-house). Estimate the turnover, volume of sales and market share you could realistically achieve over a three-year period. If you intend to license the product or process to other people, you should give the details. Estimate the turnover, volume of sales and market share you could realistically achieve over a three-year period. 

You should remember that one of the conditions of a Grant for Research and Development is that you may not (without our permission) manufacture or allow others to manufacture items outside the European Economic Area which use the results of work done with the aid of the grant. This applies for the period beginning on the start date of the project and ending five years after the final grant payment is made.  Where this would inhibit your ability to exploit the results of a project effectively, consideration will be given to permitting other arrangements which lead to a satisfactory return for the UK/EEA economy and the taxpayer.

	In the case of Exceptional Development Projects, you will also need to explain the ‘strategic’ effect of the proposed work on a technology or industrial sector and the economic benefits resulting from the work.   


• Competitive edge (or its ”unique selling points”)

You must explain why your proposed product or process is better than competing products or processes that are already on the market. What gives your product or process the edge over the existing products and competitors? What are the alternatives and who are your main competitors?

• Intellectual property rights (IPR)

You must confirm the intellectual property rights (IPR) position. Give evidence that you are entitled to use any intellectual property involved in your project (for example, a copy of a patent in your name, a licensing agreement or details of your own patent search). Even if you have carried out your own patent search (and we would encourage you to do so) you should still reveal technical details as we may ask the Patent Office to carry out a search for similar products or processes. If you have applied for a patent, please provide a copy of the application as an appendix. Details of your application will be kept confidential.

Providing the project details will not undermine your intellectual property rights. Patent agents and attorneys can give you advice on intellectual property issues including legal costs insurance in the event you have to enforce your rights. Your local Business Link operator may be able to offer some general guidance.

You should explain what measures you have, or will put in place, to protect the intellectual property arising from the project and to ensure that you will be able to exploit it commercially.

Part D: Business development plan

(one to three pages)

We will want to know about your business and your plans for developing your business. You will need to show that you have the resources to carry out the project successfully. You may wish to include a business plan as an appendix.

• Background history of your business

If you are already in business explain the background and history of your business. How was it set up? Are you, fellow directors, or the business in general linked to other businesses (for example, directorships or shareholdings in or by other businesses)?

Give some background to the resources and management skills in the business. If you are an established business, you must supply your last three years’ accounts and your latest management accounts including a recent profit and loss account. We will need to establish your track record and current trading position.

• Previous or current public support

You must provide details of any support you have applied for from the public sector (including the National Endowment for Science, Technology and the Arts (NESTA), any financial support from Regional Development Agencies, grants from other Government Departments and so on). Give brief details of the schemes under which the support was given, the level of support, nature of the projects and the outcome of the work carried out. If you have ever had to repay public funds you must say so. If you are currently managing any other publicly-supported research and development or other types of project, you must provide details and  explain the effect of the project on your business. If you fail to provide this information your proposal may be rejected.

• Wider business development

You must describe how you plan to develop your business and explain the likely effect of the Grant for Research and Development project on your current and future business operations (for example, productivity, resources, sales and employment). If you already have a detailed business plan, please provide it. If you do not, you will need to show how you believe your business will grow over the next few years.   

Your local Business Link operator or other professional advisers can help you prepare a simple but appropriately focused business plan.

• Effect of the project on business growth

Explain the likely effect of the project on your business growth. You should produce a business cash flow to show where the grant project fits into the overall business operation (see appendix E). Demonstrate the effect of the grant project on your business and its importance for growing your business.

Part E: Supporting documents

Provide financial information on your funding situation and any other information that supports your proposal (for example, a patent, results of a patent search, evidence of any licensing agreements, guarantees from parent companies, market research, letters of interest, quotations, CVs for the project team and so on).

Selection interviews and subsequent information

We may contact you to obtain clarification to help with the selection process,  to arrange a meeting or selection panel to discuss your proposal.  However, you should not see the absence of such a request as a sign of failure or success.

Accuracy of information and obligations

You must remember that applying for and accepting a grant brings certain obligations which you should be prepared to meet.

The grant may be reclaimed if:

• Any information you have provided turns out to be false;

• you do not tell us promptly about relevant changes in your plans; or

• you fail to meet the terms and conditions of the grant offer.

You may be prosecuted if you give any information which you know, or suspect, is untrue or misleading.

	Confidentiality warning

If you have not already done so, you should consider protecting your intellectual property (for example, by patenting your idea, registering your design and so on) before you discuss your proposals with anybody else. The Patent Office can offer guidance (phone 08459 500 505). For patenting purposes, submitting an application for a Grant for Research and Development is not prior disclosure (that is, it does not affect your rights to apply for a patent and so on). See the Confidentiality Undertaking below for further details.

To help assess your proposal your application may be referred to Government Departments, regulatory bodies/agencies, or outside organisations (such as the National Computing Centre, Institute of Materials, Minerals and Mining and so on) that have sources of technical expertise. We have agreements with technical advisers which will make sure your proposal remains confidential.

You can find a list of advisers on our website at www.yfgrd.org. If you do not want us to get advice from one or more of these organisations, you must let us know when you submit your project application. If a suitable alternative cannot be found we may ask you to help identify another competent and recognised organisation. In such cases, we will take steps to ensure your proposal is kept strictly confidential.




What happens if I get a grant?

If your project is selected for a grant, we will send you a formal ‘offer letter’ confirming the programme of work, eligible costs, start date and timescale. It will also include terms and conditions which you will be asked to accept. You must read the offer letter carefully: by agreeing to it, you will be entering a legally binding agreement. If you do not keep to the terms and conditions that apply to the offer you may be asked to pay the grant back. We can show you a sample offer letter.

Even if you are offered a grant, Yorkshire Forward will not have any rights to your intellectual property.

When can I start on the project? 

If you are offered a grant, we will agree a start date with you and this date will be included in your offer letter. Work carried out before the agreed date will not be eligible for support.

How do I claim the grant?

You will usually claim back a proportion of the money spent on the project every three months.  All claims must be supported by a progress report.

You should claim the appropriate proportion of the grant every three months for money actually spent on the project. No claim may be submitted in respect of any cost that has not yet been defrayed. Defrayal requires that a liability must have been both incurred and discharged. Liabilities are only discharged when funds actually leave the bank account or cash resources of the claimant, in settlement of that liability.

For Research Projects you will receive an advance payment of 20% of the grant offer, up to a maximum of £20,000, and should then claim every three months.  Payments will be less than the grant support percentage in order to recover the up-front payment.

Claims must meet the conditions laid down in the offer letter. No more than 85% of any grant will be paid before the project is completed to our satisfaction.

	Independent accountants’ reports

Independent accountants’ reports are required for Research, Development and Exceptional Development Projects. These reports provide confirmation of the expenditure on the projects. 

First and last claims for Development, Exceptional Development and Exceptional Research Projects should be accompanied by independent accountants’ reports. Final claims for all Research Projects should be accompanied by a report.

These reports must be provided in strict accordance with the conditions of the offer letter and in the agreed format. If you submit a report that does not meet the conditions, your claim will be rejected.

Micro Projects do not usually require these reports, unless specifically requested.




R&D Tax Credits
Grant for Research and Development is a notified State Aid. In addition to the grant you may be eligible to receive R&D Tax Credits under the large company R&D tax credit scheme.  
Claims are based on direct costs only, and cover revenue (but not capital) expenditure.  Costs allowed include the cost of employing staff including staff engaged via a staff provider, directly and actively (‘hands-on’) carrying out R&D. (Clerical or administrative staff costs do not qualify).  Also included are consumable or transformable materials (broadly, physical materials) and power, water, fuel and computer software.  The rate of relief under the large company scheme is 130% of eligible expenditure. There is a two year time-limit in which to submit claims and a minimum of £10,000 must have been expended during the year. You do not have to be a large business to claim this tax credit. 

The HMRC Guide gives clear information on what can be claimed, how to prepare a claim and other essential advice. The guide can be found at http://www.hmrc.gov.uk/randd/intro.htm
What happens if I don’t get a grant?

We will give you clear reasons for our decision in writing. You can discuss possible alternative sources of funding with your local Business Link Adviser.  

Decision Reviews

If you are unsuccessful in your application for a Grant for Research and Development you may ask for the decision to be reviewed if you believe important information has been overlooked in the assessment of your application.  You will need to submit a written request for a decision review within 30 days of the date of notification of the decision.  There is no prescribed format to follow, but you should set out in detail the grounds for reviewing the decision. You will be notified of the outcome in writing and may be invited to resubmit your application at a future date.  Please note that we will not review a decision more than once. 
Confidentiality Undertaking
Subject to what is said below, Yorkshire Forward undertakes –

(1) To each applicant for Grant for Research and Development that it will treat as strictly confidential all information of the type specified below which is supplied to it by the applicant in connection with the applicant's application for such Grant; and

(2) To each potential applicant for Grant for Research and Development that it will treat as strictly confidential all information of the type specified below which is supplied to it by the potential applicant for the purpose of enabling or assisting the potential applicant to decide whether or not to apply for such Grant.

The information referred to in the above undertakings is any information the disclosure of which by Yorkshire Forward to a third party could prejudice: 

· a subsequent application for a patent made by,

· any trade secrets held by, or

· the commercial interests of,

the grant applicant or the potential grant applicant (as the case may be). 

Notwithstanding the above undertakings, Yorkshire Forward may make a disclosure of any information which would otherwise be confidential in accordance with either or both of the above undertakings -

(a)  to any of its officers, employees or external advisers (including Government Departments, regulatory bodies/agencies or external organisations who have sources of technical expertise) in so far as the disclosure is made for the purpose of enabling or assisting Yorkshire Forward to carry out any of its functions in relation to the administration of Grant for Research and Development; 

(b)  in so far as the disclosure is required by law (in particular, please note that Yorkshire Forward                    is subject to the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act 2000); 
(c) in so far as the grant applicant or potential grant applicant (as the case may be) has given prior written consent to the disclosure; 

(d) in so far as the information that Yorkshire Forward discloses has come into the public domain through no fault of its own; or

(e) in so far as the information that Yorkshire Forward discloses was in its possession, without restriction as to its disclosure, before it was supplied to it by the grant applicant or potential grant applicant (as the case may be). 

(f) in so far as the disclosure is made for the purpose of the prevention or detection of crime (including fraud). (Disclosures for this purpose may be made, for example, to other Regional Development Agencies, the devolved administrations (or their contractors), law enforcement agencies, or contractors with whom contracts are entered into for this purpose.)    
Yorkshire Forward will ensure that any officer, employee or external adviser to whom a disclosure is made in accordance with paragraph (a) above is subject to appropriate confidentiality obligations in respect of the information which is so disclosed to that person. 

Appendix A

Example of a Gantt chart
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Appendix B

Project cost breakdown (Research, Development and Exceptional Development Projects)

Note: You may want to use the spreadsheet provided at www.yfgrd.org
	Please summarise estimated costs for the research and development phase only by project year under the headings below (you may not need to use all the boxes).

	
	Year 1
	Year 2
	Year 3
	£ Total

	Pay of staff (not external consultants) involved in the project
	
	
	
	

	Overheads (explain on separate sheet)
	
	
	
	

	Materials used during the project
	
	
	
	

	Consultancy fees
	
	
	
	

	Sub-contract charges
	
	
	
	

	Fees for trials and testing
	
	
	
	

	Other external costs (please give details on a separate sheet)
	
	
	
	

	Preparing technical manuals
	
	
	
	

	Intellectual property costs
	
	
	
	

	Capital equipment and tooling
	
	
	
	

	Market assessment
	
	
	
	

	Training
	
	
	
	

	Other (please give details on a separate sheet)
	
	
	
	

	Gross total
	
	
	
	

	Less estimated residual value of equipment, tooling and scrap material to the business at the end of the project
	
	
	
	

	Net total project costs
	
	
	
	


	Please provide a detailed breakdown of staff pay. The total should agree with the figure given in the table above.

	Name (if available) and job title
	Expected salary or drawings*
	Hourly or daily rate
	Number of hours/days to be worked on the project
	Total cost (rate x number of hours/days)

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


* Drawings = money taken from the business for a partner’s or owner’s personal use.

Appendix C

Project cost breakdown (Micro and Proof of Market Projects)

Note: You may want to use the spreadsheet provided at www.yfgrd.org
	Please summarise estimated three-monthly/quarterly costs for the research and development phase only under the headings below (you may not need to use all the boxes).

	
	Quarter 1
	Quarter 2
	Quarter 3
	Quarter 4
	£ Total

	Pay of staff (not external consultants) involved in the project
	
	
	
	
	

	Overheads (explain on separate sheet)
	
	
	
	
	

	Materials used during the project
	
	
	
	
	

	Consultancy fees
	
	
	
	
	

	Sub-contract charges
	
	
	
	
	

	Fees for trials and testing
	
	
	
	
	

	Other external costs (please give details on a separate sheet)
	
	
	
	
	

	Preparing technical manuals
	
	
	
	
	

	Intellectual property costs
	
	
	
	
	

	Capital equipment and tooling
	
	
	
	
	

	Market assessment
	
	
	
	
	

	Training
	
	
	
	
	

	Other (please give details on a separate sheet)
	
	
	
	
	

	Gross total
	
	
	
	
	

	Less estimated residual value of equipment, tooling and scrap material to the business at the end of the project
	
	
	
	
	

	Net total project costs
	
	
	
	
	

	Please provide a detailed breakdown of staff pay. The total should agree with the figure given in the table above.

	Name (if available) and job title
	Expected salary or drawings*
	Hourly or daily rate
	Number of hours/days to be worked on the project
	Total cost (rate x number of hours/days)

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


* Drawings = money taken from the business for a partner’s or owner’s personal use.

Appendix D

Project cash flow table  

This should show the projected flow of project spending and income.

Note: You may want to use the spreadsheet provided at www.yfgrd.org
	Month
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	£ Total

	Expenditure (£)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Pay of staff
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Overheads
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Materials used up during project
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Consultancy fees
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Subcontract charges
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Fees for trials and testing
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other external costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Preparing technical manuals
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Intellectual property costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Capital equipment and tooling
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Market assessment
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Training
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Gross Total
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Less estimated residual value of equipment
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net project expenditure
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Income (£)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Grant for Research and Development
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Balance c/f
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Appendix E

Business cash flow table

This should show the effect of the Grant for Research and Development project on your business.

Note: You may want to use the spreadsheet provided at www.yfgrd.org
	Month
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	£ Total

	Income (£)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Equity
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Loans
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Grant for Research and Development
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other grants
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sales
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Expenditure (£)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Pay of staff
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Rent and rates
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tax and NI
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Insurance
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Heating and lighting
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Materials
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Property maintenance
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Repairs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Telephone
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Postage and stationery
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Travel and vehicle expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Audit and accountancy fees
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Advertising
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finance charges: bank
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finance charges: other
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Capital expenditure
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Loan/HP, lease payments
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	VAT
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Professional fees
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other expenditure
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Surplus (deficit)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Opening balance (b/f from previous month)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Closing balance (c/f to next month)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Note: In determining whether your business meets the various ceilings above, you will need to consider whether the enterprise is autonomous – by far the most common category – a partner enterprise, or a linked enterprise. To do this, you must take account of any relationships you have with other enterprises. Depending on the category in which your enterprise fits you may then need to add some, or all, of the headcount, turnover or balance sheet data from those enterprises to your own. 





For more information on the definition of micro, small and medium sized enterprises, please see the European Commission guidance at � HYPERLINK "http://europa.eu.int/comm/enterprise/enterprise_policy/sme_definition/sme_user_guide.pdf" ��http://europa.eu.int/comm/enterprise/enterprise_policy/sme_definition/sme_user_guide.pdf�.  Please note, there is no need to complete the model declaration included in the EC guidance.  





European Community public funding limits apply to these grants. You will need to declare any other forms of help received from public sources as these may affect your eligibility or the amount of grant you can get. 





If your application is successful and you are receiving funds from any other public sector source for the same project, the grant will be reduced on a pound-for-pound basis (which means, for example, that if you have received £5,000 from another public source, your grant would be reduced by £5,000).





� EMBED Excel.Sheet.8  ���








� Basic research is defined as original theoretical or experimental work to achieve a new or better understanding of the laws of science, engineering and technology as they might apply to the full project.  This may involve the creation of an early ”bench top” experimental model.








_1173093082.xls
NOTES

		



The figures completed in these spreadsheets are purely for guidance so that you can see how the spreadsheet formulas function.  The examples can be deleted easily and any important formulas have been protected.  It is recommended that you fill in the spreadsheets off-line as some of the formulas will not work on-line.

Gantt Chart Appendix B - This spreadsheet is not "interactive" and will not produce a Gantt chart for you in the way that Microsoft Project will.  However this spreadsheet shows you how a Gantt chart can be produced using Excel, and it is possible to manipulate the example to make it fit your own purposes.

R & D Project Costs Appendix C - This spreadsheet is for Research, Development and Exceptional Development Projects.  The project cost figures on this sheet will fill in automatically when you complete the R & D Project Cashflow - Appendix E.  If you wish to complete it manually then remove the protection via Tools, Protection, Unprotect worksheet.

This worksheet also includes a table detailing the staff working on the project.  This should be filled in manually.  

Micro Project Costs Summary Appendix D - The project costs will fill in automatically when you complete the Micro Project Cash Flow* spreadsheet.  If you wish to complete it manually then remove the protection via Tools, Protection, Unprotect worksheet.

This worksheet also includes a table detailing staff working on the project which should be filled in manually.  

*Micro Project Cash Flow - This spreadsheet should show the cashflow relating to the project expenditure.  The totals will be calculated automatically and these will copy across into the Micro Project Costs Summary at Appendix D.

R&D Project Cashflow Appendix E- For Research, Development and Exceptional Development Projects.  The totals will add up automatically and copy across to the R&D Project Costs Appendix C.

Business Cashflow Appendix F - This spreadsheet can be used for Research, Development, Exceptional Development & Micro projects.  This cashflow is for the business as a whole and should include the expenditure on your project and its effect on yuor business both during and after its completion.



Gantt Chart Appendix B 

						Q2 2003								Q3 2003								Q4 2003						Q1 2004						Q2 2004

				TASK NAME		Apr		May		Jun				Jul				Aug		Sep		Oct		Nov		Dec		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun

		1		Project

		2		Soucing capital equipment

		3		Soucing components

		4		Materials selection

		5		Design power unit

		6		Assemble power unit

		7		PCB design

		8		PCB manufacture

		9		Consultancy

		10		IPR

		11		Systems integration

		12		Testing 1

		13		Testing 2

		14		Comparison of results

		15		Build 2nd prototype

		16		Cicuitry tests

		17		Software integration

		18		Testing 3

		19		Design consultancy

		20		EMC tests

		20		Market assessment

		20		Product launch

		20		Project management





R&D Project Costs Appendix C

		Project Cost Breakdown								Appendix C

		(Research Projects, Development Projects & Exceptional Development Projects)

		Company Name

		Expenditure (£)		Year 1		Year 2		Year 3		Total £

		Pay of staff (not external consultants)		24,000		0		0		24,000

		Overheads (explain on separate sheet)		6,000		0		0		6,000

		Materials used during the project		2,640		0		0		2,640

		Consultancy fees		1,500		0		0		1,500

		Sub-contract charges		2,250		0		0		2,250

		Fees for trials & testing		0		0		0		0

		Other external costs (please give details on a separate sheet)		0		0		0		0

		Preparation of technical manuals		0		0		0		0

		Intellectual property costs		800		0		0		800

		Capital equipment & tooling		4,000		0		0		4,000

		Market assessment		1,000		0		0		1,000

		Training		0		0		0		0

		Other (please give details on a separate sheet)		850		0		0		850

		Gross Total Project Costs		43,040		0		0		43,040

		Less estimated residual value of capital equipment, tooling and scrap material		1,000		0		0		1,000

		Net Total Project Costs		42,040		0		0		42,040

		Project Staff Costs

		Name (or post to be filled)		Expected Salary or drawings* at the time of the project		Hourly Rate            (£)		Daily Rate (£)		Number of Hourly/Daily/Weekly Units to be Worked on Project		Total cost (hourly or daily rate x number of units)

												0



&R&D

NOTE:  The Project Costs above will fill in automatically when you complete your R&D Project Cashflow at Appendix E.

*By drawings we mean money taken from the business for the partner's or owner's personal use.



Micro Project Costs Appendix D

		Appendix D - Micro Projects

		Company Name

		Breakdown of Project Costs

		Expenditure (£)		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Total £

		Pay of staff (excl. consultants)		3,000		3,000		3,000		3,000		12,000

		Overheads		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		6,000

		Materials used during the project		660		660		660		660		2,640

		Consultancy fees		0		0		1,500		0		1,500

		Sub-contract charges		1,350		900		0		400		2,650

		Fees for trials & testing		0		500		0		1,000		1,500

		Other external costs		0		0		0		0		0

		Preparation of technical manuals		0		0		0		350		350

		Intellectual property costs		0		800		0		1,000		1,800

		Capital equipment & tooling		0		1,000		0		0		1,000

		Market assessment		0		0		0		0		0

		Training		0		0		0		350		350

		Other		150		300		300		0		750

		Gross Total Project Costs		6,660		8,660		6,960		4,420		26,700

		Less estimated residual value of Capital Equipment										1,000

		Net Total Project Costs		6,660		8,660		6,960		4,420		25,700

		Project Staff Costs

		Name (or post to be filled)		Expected Salary or drawings* at the time of the project		Hourly Rate            (£)		Daily Rate (£)		Number of Hourly/Daily/Weekly Units to be Worked		Total cost (hourly or daily rate x number of units)

		jj

		l

		l

		l

		l

		l

												0



&R&D

NOTE:  This sheet will be filled in automatically when you compete the Micro Project Cash Flow spreadsheet.

*By drawings we mean money taken from the business for the partner's or owner's personal use.



Micro Project Cash Flow

		Micro Project Cashflow

		Company Name

				Q1						Q2						Q3						Q4

		Month		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		Total £

		Expenditure (£)

		Pay of staff (excl consultants)		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		12,000

		Overheads		500		500		500		500		500		500		500		500		500		500		500		500		6,000

		Materials used during the project		220		220		220		220		220		220		220		220		220		220		220		220		2,640

		Consultancy fees		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,500		0		0		0		0		1,500

		Sub-contract charges		450		450		450		450		450		0		0		0		0		0		400		0		2,650

		Fees for trials & testing		0		0		0		0		500		0		0		0		0		1,000		0		0		1,500

		Other external costs		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Preparation of technical manuals		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		350		0		0		350

		Intellectual property costs		0		0		0		0		800		0		0		0		0		1,000		0		0		1,800

		Capital equipment & tooling		0		0		0		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,000

		Market assessment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Training		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		350		0		0		350

		Other		50		50		50		100		100		100		100		100		100		0		0		0		750

		Total		2,220		2,220		2,220		3,270		3,570		1,820		1,820		3,320		1,820		4,420		0		0		26,700		Total

		Less Residual Value																										1,000

		Net Project Expenditure		2,220		2,220		2,220		3,270		3,570		1,820		1,820		3,320		1,820		4,420		0		0		25,700		Net Project Expenditure

		Micro Project Grant		0		0		0		0		4,080		0		0		5,080		0		0		840		0		10,000		Micro Project Grant

		Balance c/f		-2,220		-4,440		-6,660		-9,930		-9,420		-11,240		-13,060		-11,300		-13,120		-17,540		-16,700		-16,700



&R&D



R&D Proj Cashflow - Appendix E

		Research Projects & Development  Project Cash Flow																Appendix E

		Company Name

		Year 1 of Project

		Month		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		Total Yr 1				Total All Yrs

		Expenditure (£)

		Pay of staff (not external consultants)		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		2,000		24,000				24,000

		Overheads		500		500		500		500		500		500		500		500		500		500		500		500		6,000				6,000

		Materials used during the project		220		220		220		220		220		220		220		220		220		220		220		220		2,640				2,640

		Consultancy fees		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,500		0		0		0		0		1,500				1,500

		Sub-contract charges		450		450		450		450		450		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,250				2,250

		Fees for trials & testing		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0

		Other external costs		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0

		Preparation of technical manuals		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0

		Intellectual property costs		0		0		0		0		800		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		800				800

		Capital equipment & tooling		0		0		0		1,000		2,000		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		4,000				4,000

		Market assessment		0		0		0		1,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,000				1,000

		Training		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0

		Other		50		50		50		100		100		100		100		100		100		100		0		0		850				850

		Total		3,220		3,220		3,220		5,270		6,070		3,820		2,820		4,320		2,820		2,820		2,720		2,720		43,040				43,040

		Less Residual Value																										1,000				1,000

		Net Project Expenditure		3,220		3,220		3,220		5,270		6,070		3,820		2,820		4,320		2,820		2,820		2,720		2,720		42,040				42,040

		R&D Grant		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0

		Balance c/f		-3,220		-6,440		-9,660		-14,930		-21,000		-24,820		-27,640		-31,960		-34,780		-37,600		-40,320		-43,040

		Year 2 of Project

		Month		13		14		15		16		17		18		19		20		21		22		23		24		Total Yr2

		Expenditure (£)

		Pay of staff (not external consultants)		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Overheads		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Materials used during the project		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Consultancy fees		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Sub-contract charges		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Fees for trials & testing		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Other external costs		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Preparation of technical manuals		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Intellectual property costs		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital equipment & tooling		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Market assessment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Training		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Other		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Less Residual Value

		Net Project Expenditure		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		R&D Grant		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Balance c/f		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040

		Year 3 of Project

		Month		25		26		27		28		29		30		31		32		33		34		35		36		Total Yr 3

		Expenditure (£)

		Pay of staff (not external consultants)		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Overheads		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Materials used during the project		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Consultancy fees		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Sub-contract charges		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Fees for trials & testing		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Other external costs		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Preparation of technical manuals		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Intellectual property costs		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital equipment & tooling		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Market assessment		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Training		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Other		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Less Residual Value

		Net Project Expenditure		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		R&D Grant		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Balance c/f		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040		-43,040
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Business Cashflow - Appendix F

		BUSINESS CASHFLOW		(Can be used for Micro, Research, Development and Exceptional Development Projects)																						Appendix F

		Company Name

		Year 1 of Project

		Month		1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		Total Yr 1				Total All Years

		Income (£)

		Equity		250		250		250		250		250		250		250		300		300		300		300		300		3,250				3,250

		Loans		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0

		R&D Grant		0		0		0		15,000		0		0		5,000		0		0		5,000		0		0		25,000				25,000

		Other grants		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0

		Sales		35,000		35,000		35,000		35,000		40,000		40,000		40,000		42,000		42,000		42,000		42,000		42,000		470,000				470,000

		Other Income		500		600		650		650		650		650		150		150		150		150		150		150		4,600				4,600

		Total		35,750		35,850		35,900		50,900		40,900		40,900		45,400		42,450		42,450		47,450		42,450		42,450		502,850				502,850

		Expenditure (£)

		Pay of Staff		12,332		12,332		12,332		12,332		12,332		12,332		15,575		15,575		15,575		15,575		15,575		15,575		167,442				167,442

		Rent & Rates		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900		1,900		22,800				22,800

		Tax & NHI		7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		7,500		8,200		8,200		8,200		8,200		8,200		8,200		94,200				94,200

		Insurance		90		90		90		90		90		90		90		90		90		90		90		90		1,080				1,080

		Heating & Lighting		450		450		450		450		450		450		450		450		450		450		450		450		5,400				5,400

		Materials		2,600		2,600		2,600		2,800		2,800		2,800		3,000		3,000		3,000		3,200		3,200		3,200		34,800				34,800

		Property Maintenance		0		0		0		100		0		0		0		500		0		0		0		0		600				600

		Repairs		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		30		360				360

		Telephone		60		60		60		60		60		60		60		60		70		70		70		70		760				760

		Postage & Stationery		25		25		25		25		25		25		25		25		25		25		25		25		300				300

		Travel & Vehicle Expenses		700		700		700		2,500		700		700		700		700		700		700		700		700		10,200				10,200

		Audit & Accountancy Fees		0		0		0		500		0		0		0		0		0		500		0		0		1,000				1,000

		Advertising		0		3,050		0		0		0		0		4,000		0		0		0		0		0		7,050				7,050

		Finance Charges: Bank		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0

		Finance Charges: Other		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0

		Capital Expenditure		0		0		0		5,000		19,000		4,000		0		0		0		5,000		0		0		33,000				33,000

		Loan/HP, Lease Payments		300		300		300		300		300		300		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,800				1,800

		VAT		5,054		5,054		6,125		6,125		6,125		6,125		6,125		4,222		4,222		4,222		4,222		4,222		61,843				61,843

		Professional Fees		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0				0

		Other Expenditure		250		250		250		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		300		3,450				3,450

		Total		31,291		34,341		32,362		40,012		51,612		36,612		40,455		35,052		34,562		40,262		34,762		34,762		446,085				446,085

		Surplus (Deficit)		4,459		1,509		3,538		10,888		-10,712		4,288		4,945		7,398		7,888		7,188		7,688		7,688		56,765				56,765

		Opening Balance (b/f from previous month)		3,996		8,455		9,964		13,502		24,390		13,678		17,966		22,911		30,309		38,197		45,385		53,073

		Closing Balance (c/f to next month)		8,455		9,964		13,502		24,390		13,678		17,966		22,911		30,309		38,197		45,385		53,073		60,761

		Year 2 of Project

		Month		13		14		15		16		17		18		19		20		21		22		23		24		Total Year 2

		Income (£)

		Equity		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Loans		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		R&D Grant		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Other grants		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Sales		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Other Income		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Expenditure (£)

		Pay of Staff		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Rent & Rates		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Tax & NHI		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Insurance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Heating & Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Materials		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Property Maintenance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Repairs		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Telephone		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Postage & Stationery		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Travel & Vehicle Expenses		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Audit & Accountancy Fees		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Advertising		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Finance Charges: Bank		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Finance Charges: Other		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Expenditure		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Loan/HP, Lease Payments		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		VAT		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Professional Fees		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Other Expenditure		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Surplus (Deficit)		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Opening Balance (b/f from previous month)		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761

		Closing Balance (c/f to next month)		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761

		Year 3 of Project

		Month		25		26		27		28		29		30		31		32		33		34		35		36		Total Year 3

		Income (£)

		Equity		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Loans		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		R&D Grant		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Other grants		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Sales		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Other Income		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Expenditure (£)

		Pay of Staff		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Rent & Rates		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Tax & NHI		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Insurance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Heating & Lighting		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Materials		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Property Maintenance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Repairs		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Telephone		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Postage & Stationery		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Travel & Vehicle Expenses		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Audit & Accountancy Fees		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Advertising		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Finance Charges: Bank		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Finance Charges: Other		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Capital Expenditure		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Loan/HP, Lease Payments		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		VAT		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Professional Fees		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Other Expenditure		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Total		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Surplus (Deficit)		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Opening Balance (b/f from previous month)		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761

		Closing Balance (c/f to next month)		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761		60,761
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